Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
(2020) 28: 2643 – 2656
© TÜBİTAK
doi:10.3906/elk-1912-45
Turkish Journal of Electrical Engineering & Computer Sciences
http :// journa l s . tub i tak .gov . t r/e lektr ik/
Research Article
Low-profile folded dipole UHF RFID tag antenna with outer strip lines for

[7] Salman KN, Ismail A, Abdullah RSAR, Saeedi T. Coplanar UHF RFID tag antenna with U-shaped inductively
coupled feed for metallic applications. PLoS One 2017; 12 (6): e0178388. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0178388
[8] Siakavara K, Goudos S, Theopoulos A, Sahalos J. Passive UHF RFID tags with specific printed antennas for
dielectric and metallic objects applications. Radioengineering 2017; 26 (3): 735-745. doi: 10.13164/re.2017.0735
[9] Kamalvand P, Kumar Pandey G, Kumar Meshram M, Mallahzadeh A. A single sided dual-antenna structure for
UHF RFID tag applications. International Journal of RF and Microwave Computer-Aided Engineering 2015; 25
(7): 619-628. doi: 10.1002/mmce.20900
2654
ERMAN et al./Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
[10] Ukkonen L, Sydanheimo L, Kivikoski M. Effects of metallic plate size on the performance of microstrip patch-
type tag antennas for passive RFID. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2005; 4: 410-413. doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2005.860212
[11] Park IY, Kim D. Artificial magnetic conductor loaded long-range passive RFID tag antenna mountable on metallic
objects. Electronics Letters 2014; 50 (5): 335-336. doi: 10.1049/el.2013.2671
[12] Kim D, Yeo J. Low-profile RFID tag antenna using compact AMC substrate for metallic objects. IEEE Antennas
and Wireless Propagation Letters 2008; 7: 718-720. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2008.2000813
[13] Benmessaoud L, Vuong TP, Yagoub MC, Touhami R. A novel 3-D tag with improved read range for UHF
RFID localization applications. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2017; 16: 161-164. doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2016.2565378
[14] Bilgic MM, YEĞİN K. An HF/UHF dual mode RFID transponder antenna and HF range extension using UHF

10.1080/02726343.2014.922767
[23] Pumpoung T, Phongcharoenpanich C. Design of wideband tag antenna for ultra-high-frequency radio frequency
identification system using modified T-match and meander-line techniques. Electromagnetics 2015; 35 (5): 340-354.
doi: 10.1080/02726343.2015.1043851
[24] Balanis CA. Antenna Theory: Analysis and Design. Hoboken, NJ, USA: John Willey & Sons, 1997.
[25] Son HW, Pyo CS. Design of RFID tag antennas using an inductively coupled feed. Electronics Letters 2005; 41
(18): 994-996. doi: 10.1049/el:20051536
[26] Yang B, Feng Q. A folded dipole antenna for RFID tag. In: 2008 International Conference on Microwave and
Millimeter Wave Technology; Nanjing, China; 2008. pp. 1047-1049.
2655
ERMAN et al./Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
[27] Genovesi S, Monorchio A. Low-profile three-arm folded dipole antenna for UHF band RFID tags mount-
able on metallic objects. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2010; 9: 1225-1228. doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2010.2103295
[28] Chen HD, Tsao YH. Low-profile PIFA array antennas for UHF band RFID tags mountable on metallic objects.
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2010; 58 (4): 1087-1092. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2041158
[29] Bong FL, Lim EH, Lo FL. Compact folded dipole with embedded matching loop for universal tag applications.
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2017; 65 (5): 2173-2181. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2676776
[30] Gao X, Shen Z. UHF/UWB tag antenna of circular polarization. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation
2016; 64 (9): 3794-3802. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2583547.
[31] Greenhouse HM. Design of planar rectangular microelectronic inductors. IEEE Transactions on Parts, Hybrids and
Packaging 1974; 10 (2): 101-109. doi: 10.1109/TPHP.1974.1134841
[32] Lee SR, Lim EH, Bong FL, Chung BK. Slotted circular patch with multiple loading stubs for platform insensitive
tag. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2018; 66 (10): 5072-5079. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2858149
[33] Ng WH, Lim EH, Bong FL, Chung BK. Folded patch antenna with tunable inductive slots and stubs for UHF tag
design. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2018; 66 (6): 2799-2806. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2821702.
[34] Palmer KD, van Rooyen MW. Simple broadband measurements of balanced loads using a network analyze. IEEE
Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement 2006; 55 (1): 266-272. doi: 10.1109/TIM.2005.861493
[35] Pozar DM, Kaufman B. Comparison of three methods for the measurement of printed antenna efficiency. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 1988; 36 (1): 136-139. doi: 10.1109/8.1084